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SENATO~S PRESENT: 

CHAIRMAN GLASER 
VICE CHAIRMAN LAMB 
SENATOR DON ASHWORTH 
SENATOR KOSINSKI 
SENATOR SLOAN 
SENATOR DODGE 

SENATORS ABSENT: 

SENATOR RAGGIO 

STAFF PRESENT: 

ED SCHORR, FISCAL ANAYLYST 

ASSEMBLY~N PRESENT: 

CHAIRMAN PRICE 
VICE CHAIRMAN CRADDOCK 
ASSEMLBYMAN CHANEY 
ASSEMBLYMAN COULTER 
ASSEMBLYMAN MANN 
ASSEMBLYMAN BERGEVIN 
ASSEMBLYMAN MARVEL 
ASSEMBLYMAN RUSK 
ASSEMBLYMAN TANNER 
ASSEMBLYMAN WEISE 

ASSEMBLYMEN ABSENT: 

ASSEMBLYMAN DINI 

DAN MILES, FISCAL ANALYST 

Senator Glaser called the meeting to order at 7:00 a.m. in the 
Ass·embly Lounge. Because of the proposed length of the meeting 
and the format to be used, it was decided that no formal minutes 
other then motions and recommendations would be kept. However, 
tapes would be made of the meeting as a permanent record. 

Senator Glaser called for a selection of a Chairman for the 
meeting. Mr. Price nominated Senator Glaser as Chairman and 
Mr. Tanner seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously 
with both Senate and Assembly Committees. 

Chairman Glaser then called for adoption of joint rules to govern 
the committee meeting. Senator Don Ashworth moved for adoption and 
Mr. Bergevin seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimou~ly 
with both committees. (Exhibit A) 

Chairman Glaser then offered every member present the opportunity 
to state his philosophy or any information they may wish to discuss. 

Mr. Rusk moved that the Joint Senate and Assembly Committees recom­
mend that a $34,000,000 surplus be maintained. Senator Lamb 
seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously with both 
Committees. 

A general discussion was held regarding the difference in philos­
ophies between the two committee relative to across the board 
relief and homeowner relief. The Senate presented a counter 
proposal to the Assembly Taxation Committee which is attached 
to these minutes as Exhibit B. Also attached is a copy of a chart 
which the Senate proposed which is Exhibit B-1. 1!.48 

(Committee Mlnata) ' 
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Information was offered regarding the tax relief pass-tnr~ugh 
to renters. This is attached to these minutes as Exhibit c. 

The next item of discussion revolved around the spending caps 
for local governments. The committees resolved the issue of 
2/3 vote versus simple majority and settled upon simple majority 
vote of the people to override the spending cap. 

Under spending caps, one of the issued discussed related to the 
Regional Streets and Highways funding for their projections. 
Mr. Miles pointed out that their funds have not been included 
in either the base for expenditures computations or the expendi­
ture formula. A discussion ensued where it was pointed out that 
this is user fees, that large amounts have built up in these 
funds and they would be limited in how much repair and mainten­
ance they would be able to do if they were capped and that this 
was a very specific tax used for a specific thing. 

Senator Dodge moved that Regional Streets and Highway Funds be 
left outside the capping provisions. Senator Lamb seconded the 
motion. The motion passed unanimously with. both Committees. 

Senator Lamb questioned whether Sanitation Districts should also 
be excluded. Senator Kosinski pointed out the subcommittee had 
discussed them and had decided that this was enterprise fund and 
thus would be excluded. However, if they did have ad valorem money 
in that account they would automatically come under the spending 
cap. 

Hospitals and their relation to the cap were also discussed. 
It was pointed out by Senator Kosinski that if the hospital was 
not receiving any ad valorem monies it would not be included under 
the cap. However, in the case of Lincoln County Hospital which 
is receiving ad valorem, they will be under the cap. 

A discussion was held regarding Southern Memorial Hospital and 
the effects of a cap on it. They do recieve some gaming taxes 
and thus would be under the cap. Commissioner Broadbent indicated 
that if some provision was not made, Southern Memorial may very 
well have to close its doors. Mr. Broadbent pointed out that 
Southern Memorial is rather unique and can not be easily compared 
to Washoe Medical. They have four proprietary hospitals all 
in competition in Clark County and Southern Memorial ends up gettinq 
a lot of indigent, nonpaying clients. He urged the committee 
to look at this situation as a separate problem. 

It was also pointed out that some of this type of interpretation 
could be handled by the Tax Department with their authority. 

The next point of discussion was whether the Fair & Recreation 
Boards were outside or under the cap. It was pointed out by 
Mr. Price that they had specifically requested an amendment that 
would place Fair & Recreation Boards outside the cap. Senator Ko­
sinski stated they were originally excluded until they were made 
aware that that some Fair & Recreation Boards were receiving 

.1-r49 (Committee Mlnutu) 
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gaming taxes. It was felt py the subcommittee handling this 
that this could eventually be used to satisfy a lot of other 
services. 

Senator Kosinski explained that the subcommittee on caps had 
discussed the differences between the two bills in ~heir capping 
mechanisms. They became concerned that what had happened in 
California could also happen here. The cap began to look like 
one of those "collenders" that women use to drain the noodles 
with all sorts of holes in it. They tried to dig out all of 
these "loopholes" and they felt that the Fair & Recreation 
Board funds were one of the.se. It was felt that perhaps they 
could begin to start picking up some of the burden of the county 
which they had not originally been intended to handle. So they 
decided to exclude them if they were being run entirely on room 
tax and revenues that they pick up through their own operationr 
services and products. 

It was pointed out that if there were fears of circumvention of 
the use of funds, couldnlt appropriate language be written to 
handle this. It was suggested that perhaps language snould 
be included to allow them· to continue doing what th.ey are presently 
doing as far as funds are concerned, but to prevent th.em from 
expanding it. It was decided to seek more information on this 
matter before any final decision was made. 

Metro was then discussed. It was pointed out that they would be 
under the cap of the county and city. 

The situation in Sparks tax increment district was discussed. 
Senator Kosinski stated that they had not discussed this but that 
he was inclined to think that it was a special district. It was . 
decided to look into this further but that it probably should not 
be capped. 

Mr. Mann presented an amendment which dealt with adjustments 
of caps and base. This is attached to these minutes as Exhibit ~D. 

Senator Dodge pointed out that this ought to be a 2-way street 
and suggested that the amendment be amended to reflect this. 
Mr. Mann was instructed to do so. 

Senator Glaser asked Mr. Roy Nickson, State Taxation Department, 
to explain the proposed amendment to NRS 354.599. This is 
attached to these minutes as Exhibit E. 

Mr. Bergevin moved for adoption of the proposed amendment to 
NRS 354.599. Mr. Mann seconded the motion. The motion carried 
unanimously with both Committees. 

Mr. Nickson explained the ramifications of this to be only if 
the legislature mandated an increase or decrease in revenues or 
an increase or decrease in expenditures should a local government 
submit a revised budget by July 15. The current statute now 
authorizes them to do it only on increases mandated by the legis ­
lature for revenues or e1i?oWJ.ti-e¼-ttht.aeils. As an example, if two 1 f.. 50 
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new judges are established in Clark County, this would authorize 
them to revise their budget, they would consider it in the 
base as an additional expenditures mandated by the legislature, 
not as a result of an action by Clark County. 

Senator Lamb suggested an amendment which would allow food 
sold out of a vending machine that is also sold in a grocery 
store be exempt from taxes. A discussion followed with most 
members of both committees stating that they would be against 
this for various reasons. 

Senator Don Ashworth moved to leave the language as it was in 
AB 616 regarding this and Mr. Tanner seconded the motion. The 
motion passed both committees with Senator Lamb opposed. 

At this time the meeting was recessed until after the Senate's 
general session. During the recess a subcommittee consisting of 
three members from each committee was appointed to further 
discuss the philosophy differences regarding across the board 
and homeowner allowances. This subcommittee consisted of 
Senators Lamb, Don Ashworth and Dodge and Assemblymen Mann, 
Bergevin and Weise. 

After calling the meeting back to order the committee discussed 
the school caps. Senator Dodge presented some further information 
on the impact o~ capping either the 80¢ or 50¢. These figures 
are attached to these minutes as Exhibits F and G. Senator Dodge 
pointed out that contrary to popular belief, capping the 50¢ 
had less impact then capping the 80¢ as proposed by the Senate 
version. 

The subcommittee which had been meeting reported back to the 
committee that they were unable to resolve their differences. 
It was suggested that perhaps the committee should be adjourned 
until another time so that information that had be~n presented 
at this time could be assimilated. The Assembly Taxation Committee 
was not in agreement with this proposal and stated that they would 
wish to stay in the meeting until the difference was resolved no 
matter how long it took. It was pointed out that because of 
the "loggerhead" that had developed, Senator Sloan had been told 
that nothing would happen and he had left. This left the Senate 
Committee down to 5 members and those present stated that they 
would be unwilling to act without a full committee. 

Senator Glaser asked for some other alternatives to be developed 
for tax relief. He directed the staff members present to prepare 
some other alternatives. 

Some of the other methods of tax relief discussed at this time 
were reducing the assessment rate, the homestead exemption, etc. 
It was decided that the two bills which had been presented, AB 616 
and SB 204 were by far the best methods offered. At this time 
Senator Glaser reappointed the subcommittee and requested that 
meet again to resolve the differences. He asked that they meet 
and report back to the whole committee by 8:00 this evening. 

(Committee Ml.aates) 
-t r ___!_ :;1. 
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Senator Glaser recessed the rest of the committee until 8:00 p.m. 
this evening. 

The subcommittee reported back that they had reached an agreement. 
The agreement consisted of amending AB 616 to repeal tbe food 
tax on food for human consumption and expedite it. It should 
set the dates for elections and correct any technical difficulty 
that may exist on those dates. SB 204 will be amended to provide 
for property tax relief straight across the board and incorporate 
a rent relief pass-through feature as presented by Assemblyman Tanner'= 
subcommittee. The caps as worked on by Senator Kosinskirs suo­
committee and the "trigger and de-trigger" will be incorporated. 
The property tax relief will be funded at a level commenserate 
with final actions of the money committees of both houses main­
taining a minimum of $34,000,000 balance in each of the fiscal 
years. Finally, it will take a simple majority for override 
of spending caps. 

Mr. Mann moved that the Assembly Taxation Committee accept this 
agreement and Mr. Tanner seconded the motion. The motion passed 
unanimously with Mr. Dini, Mr. Chaney and Mr. Craddock absent at 
this time. 

Senator Lamb moved that the Senate Taxation Committee accept the 
agreement and Senator Dodge seconded the motion. The motion 
carried with Senator Kosinski voting against it and Senators 
Sloan and Raggio absent at this time. 

As there as further business to discuss at this time, Senator Glaser 
adjourned the meeting. z=:l~d, 
Sandra Gagnier, 
Assembly Attache 

A Form 70 

Also attached to these minutes for the committees' information 
is Exhibit H 

Exhibit I -
Exhibit J 

Senate Finance General Fund Balance as April 
NRS 354.576, a· definition of "Taxes" 
First Revision of the subcommittee report on 
Local Government Expenditure Limitations. 

(Committee MJnates) 
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AGENDA 
JOI.NT ASSEMBLY-SENATE 

TAXATION COMMITTEES 
7:00 A. M. APRIL 28, 1979 

ASSEMBLY LOUNGE 

GUIDELINES AND BASIC RULES 

1. Selection of Chairman 

2. Joint Rules of Committee of Conference 
(Mason Manual) shall apply. 

3. Every member shall be given an opportunity 
to speak or respond in turn. 

4. Com.~ittees may recess and caucus separately. 

AGENDA 

1. Level of Funding Package 

2. Senate Proposal on New Across-the-Board 
Level of Tax Relief 

1., r.-3 
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LEGISLATIVE MANUAL 

.- JOINT RULES 
(Current through the dare or adjournment of lhe 19TI legishlli•e session 

(May 9, 1977)1 

COMMITTEES OF CONFERE.J."l'CE 

113 

To Be Appointed by One House at Request of the Ocher. · - • : 
In every case of an amendment or a bill, or joint or concur.e~t resoiu- 1 

tion, agreed to in one house, dissented from in the other, and not receded t 
ft'om by the one making the am:endment, each house shall appoint a : 
committee·to confer wJth a like committee to be appointed by the other; I 
and the committee so appointed shaU meet P.ublicly at a con11enient hour · 

. to be agre~d upon by their respective chairrnea and 2nnounced publicly; 
and shali confer upon the differences between the two houses 2S imlic.aced 
by the amendments made in .one and rejected in the other and report ·as 

· early as convenient the result of their cortforence [, including a narrative 
summary of the actions of the committee of conference,] to their respec­
tive houses. The report [and narrativ~ summary] shall be mad: available 
to all members of both houses. The whole subject matter embru"Ced in the 

.bill. or resolution shall be considered by tbe committee, and it ~ay rec­
ommend recession by either house, new amendments, new bills or reso-

'lutions~ or other chaoges as it sees fit.. New bills or resolutions so reported 
shall be treated as ameadments, unless the bill~ or resolution;; are com- , 
posed entirely of · original matter, in ~vhich case they shall receive the· 
treatment required in the respective houses for original bills, er resolu-

. tions, as the case may be . 
. The report of~ conference committee may be adopted by acclamation, 

and such action may be considered equivalent to the adoption of nm::nd­
ments embodied tht:rein. The report is not subiect . to r.mencl,:,ent. I I 
either house rejuses to ~-;dopt the report, or if lire first conferenci! commit­
tee has so recommended, a second conferertce committe~ may be 
appoinl~d . . No member who served on the first committee may be 
appointed to the secu,ul. · · - . · 

There shaH be but [one committee] two co,nmittees of con{erence on 
· any bill or resolution. A majority of the memb~rs of a commiaee of con­
ference from each house [shall] must be members who voted for the 
pass!!~? •. of th~ bill or resolution. 

[Statutes of Nevada 197,, +697) 
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Si:c. 70S . CONPEimNCES ON A~IF.NDME~'l'S 

mittee. The modern .American pra.ctice appears to be to 
communicate such a matter though an ordinary message 
stating that the house has refused to concur in the amend.:. 
ments o.f the other and requesting that that house recede 
from its amendments. 

Sec. 768. Appointment of Conference Committee 
1. When a house ref uses to recede from its amend­

ments, the generally accepted American procedure is for 
·it to request a conference. The procedure in requesting 
a conference is for the house making the request to ap­
point its committee on conference and to send a message 
to the other house requesting a conference, naming its 
own conference committee and proposing the appoint­
ment of a similar committee by the other house. 

2. Upon receiving a request from the other house re­
questing a conference, the house in which the bill orig­
inated likewise appoints a conference committee, and 
notifies the other house of the appointment and the names 
of the members of the committee. 

3. It is the usual practice for each house to appoint a 
conference committee of three members, but if the rules 

Section 767-Contlnued 
Pnragraph 4-

Cushing',. r..c:;ildnth-c Assl'millics, Seel!. 2:?-10, 2241. 
Section 768-

Paragraph 1-
J clfol'l!on, Sec. XT,VI; Cnshing's J..ci;iMlutivc Assembllcs, Sl!cs. 
2:!·13, !!!.!Ua. 

P:iragraph 2-
J efiel'llon, Sec. XLVI; Cusbing's Lci:islatire Assemblies, Sci?. 
l!:?-13. 

l>uragra)Jh 3-
J e!Iersun, Sec. XLVI ; Cul!hini:'s Lci:islatlve Assemblies, Sec. 
!!:!lii. 

18-
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5-16 :ill.a.SOX'S LEGISLA'l'IVE YA. .. ,U.U, Sec. 709 

do not otherwise _regulate the matter, either house can 
fu: the size of its committee on conference. 

4. According to the earlier practice, the same member 
could not be uppointcd to more than one conference or 
free conference committee on the same subject. This prac­
tice is still rigidly adhered to in some legislatures but in 
Congress and some of the states this rule has been relued 
or abolished. 

5. If no special provisions e:s::ist in the rules for the 
appointment of conference committees, they a1·c appointed 
pursuant to the provisions applicable to other committees. 

6. Where there was a division in the house with re.fer­
ence to a bill, it is the established practice to appoint a 
majority of the committee from the prevailing side in the 
controversy, but to also appoint a representative from 
the minority. In committees of three, t,vo will represent 
the majority and one, the minority, if any. 

7. The bill, concerning with the dispute exists as to' 
amendments, should be referred to the conference com­
mittee of the house in whose possession the bill remains. 

· Sec. 769. Conference Committees 

1. Conference committees are usually small committees 
consisting of the same number of persons fron: each house. 
When the conference is concerning amendments to a bill, 

Section 7GS-Contlnued 
Para.sr:i,ph <l-­

Jcllcrson, Sec. XLVI. 
P11.ra.1P"3ph G-

Cushi11g's Legisl:ith·e .Assemblies, Sec. 2207. 
Para.graph G-

J cllerson. Sec. XLVI; Cushini;'s Lci;islntlvi:: As.~embl\cs, Sec. 
22G7. 

Fa.ra.g-ra.ph 7-
Cushing's Legislutive As:1emblies, Sec. 2~60. 

I 
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Sec. 7G!> CONFEnE~CES ON .\.:.\IEND:\IENTS 547 

the practice is to appoint the uuthor or sponsor of t]:ie 
measure, or the persons nominated by him, to the com­
mittee, and when the committee is expected to proceed 
from conference to free conference, the author or sponsor 
usually reserves the free conference committee for his 
membership. 

/ 2 . .A committee on conference from each of the tw~ 
houses .meeting together is not a joint committee but a 
joint meeting of two committees. The quorum of a. com­
mittee on conference is a majority of the members of each 
committee. In voting in a conference committee, the com­
mittee of each house votes separately. The committee on 
conference from each house submits its report to the 
house from which it was appointed, and the report, upon 
beh;1g received, may be treated like other reports, except 
that the report of a conference committee is usually given 
a higher precedence, and that under no condition may 
the house alter or amend the report of the committee, but 
must adopt or refuse to adopt the report in the form sitb­
mittccl. 

3. As the two houses have equal authority. it is not 
proper for either to appoint the time and place for a 
conference. The custom is for no specific provision to be 
made by either house but for the committees to meet at 
a time arranged among themselves at the usual or a con­
venient place for the meeting of conference committees. 

Section '169-
Pnrairraph 1-

J"ell:erson, Sec. XLVI; Cushing's Legislative Assemblies, Sec. 
2267. 

Par11i:raph :?-
J" elferson, Sec. XLVI; Hughes, Sec. 754; Rectl, Secs. G3, 
240-243; Cushing's Le!,islntive Assemblies, Sec. 22G7; N. Y. 
~Innunl, p. 430. 

l'ar11i:r11ph 3-
Cushing's Legilllo.th·e Assemblies, Sec. 2!!G7. 

.._' 

r -...,--..-~-... ··:-­
• 

-. 
&; __ -----~ .. •· - -

----..... -····· - ·· .-



0 
; 

r; ,.. 
l 

r'.-lS lIASo~·s I.EGISLA'.rIYl·~ )IA:'\UAT, St>C. i'iO 

Sec. 770. Reports of Conference Committees 
1. Vi7hcn the conference committee has agreed on its 

report, an identical report is made to each house by the 
committee from that house. The reports are signed by tho 
members or a majority of the members of each committee, 
the committee of either house signing first on the report 
which is made to their house. 

2. A report of a conference committee is objectionable 
in form if the committee has not confined itself to differ­
ences of opinion between the houses, but objection to form 
must be made nt the time the report is introduced, and 
if not mnde at that time is not in order at a 1:i.ter period. 

3. Reports of conference committees are highly privi­
leged, and may be mude at nny time except when the 
journal is being read or a vote is being taken. 

4. The report of a committee on conference may be 
tnken up immediately, or consideration may be delayed 
and it may be referred to a select committee or considered 
in committee of the whole. 

5. ·when the report of the committee on conference is 
adopted by either house, a message to that effect is sent 
to the other. When both houses have adopted the report 
they have both approved the.bill in its final form and it 

is ordered to enrollment. 

Section 770-
P11.r11irrn1>h 1-

Jeaersou. Sec. XLVI; Cuslling's Lcgblntive Asi1emblie>1, Sec. 
22\iO; Reed, Sec. 2-H. 

I'l\rngr:i.11h 2-
Cullhini:'11 I.ei:ii.l11ti\•e ,\t;scmblics, Sl-c. 2270. 

Pnrngrnph 3-
J efkri;on, Sec. XI.VI: Ret'd, Sec. 24G; Cushing's Legislntive 
Assemuliell, Sec. 2:!'iO. 

P11ntgr11ph 4-
Cusbini:'ll Legisluth·e Assemblies, Sec. 22'1'0. 

Parn;;rnph s-
Cu;;hini:'s T.egi,;Jnti\'l! .-\s~emhlies, Sers. 22H, -224i. 
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6. ·when the c:ouference committees are unable to ngrcc 
that the amendments in dispute be concurred in by the 
house of origin, or that they be receded from or not in­
sisted upon by the house making them, or for any reason 
no agreement has been effected by the committee, that fact 
should be reported to the houses, the committee dis­
charged, and committees on free conference appointed . 
.Also when, for any reason, either house refuses to adopt 
the report of the committee, the committees should be dis­
charged and new committees on conference or free con­
ference appointed. 

7. During conference procedure it is in order .for one 
house to reconsider a vote previously taken on the 
measure. 

8. It is unparliamentary, but within the power of a 
house, to indefinitely postpone the consideration of a re­
port of the committee on conference. 

9. When amendments to a bill are adopted by the sec­
ond house and returned to the house of origin ancl there 
concurred in, the clerk in that l1ouse should immediately 
insert or have the amendments inserted in the bill; and 
when conference committee amendments are adopted, 
these amendments are inserted in the bill in the same man­
ner as though they had been adopted by either house iu 
the usual manner. 

Section 170-Contlnued 
Parni;rnph 6-

J l:lfcnun, Sue. XLVl; Cui11Jing'!I Lcgisllltivc Aslltm1hlics, Sec. 
22-H. 

I'aro.grnpb 7- , 
Jl'lfonon, Sec. XLVI: Cushing'e Lci:Mntivl! A:s.~cmlilics, See. 
2273. 

Po.rn1,-ro.ph 8-
Cushini:'11 Le::islative Assemblie~, Sec. 2274. 

Paragraph 9-
Cu::1b i 11::'s Legislntive Assemulies, Secs. 227::i, 22S3. 

·•· ... ·:.:... ............. 
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Sec. 771. Vote on Report of Conference Committee 
1. 'l'he final passage of a bill upon which the vote is 

required to be taken. by ''ayes'' and ''noes'' is the vote 
by which each house adopts it after final reading, and not 
the vote by which the house in which it originated may 
subsequently concur in amendments made by the other 
house. The constitutional provision requiring nn "aye" 
and "no" vote on final passage of bills does not apply to 
concurrence in amendments of the other house. 

2. When more than a majority vote is required for the 
passage of certain types o.f bills, an amendment by the 
other house, not involving any question requiring more 
than a majority .-ote, requires only the majority vote for 
concm·rence. 

Sec. 772. Free Conference 
1. When a conference committee is unable to reach an 

agreement, or either house refuses to approve the recom­
mendation of its committee, the only course of procedure 
is to order the bill to free conference at which the com­
mittee on conference has nnthority to propose auy amend­
ments within the scope of ~be issue between the houses. 

Section 771-
P:i.rngraph 1-

Ewiui; v. !IIcGehee (1025). 160 Ark. 448, 275 S.W. 766: 
St:iti? Y. Cron·e (l!J17), 130 Ark. 272, 197 S.W. 4, L. R • .A.. 
l!JlS A. ti67; Ilro,vn v. Road Commissioners (l!Jli), 173 
N. C. 50.S, !J:? S.E. 502; ,vilson v. Young Count; H. 11nd ll,. 
Co. (1924), 202 S.W. S73. It is held in State v. Doyer 
(l!Jl7), S4 Ore. 513, 165 Pac. 5S7 th:it the S:.1mc vote is 
required to concur in amendments as to pns3 the bill. 

Paragraph ~-
Wagstaff, •. Central Hil:hway Commission (1017), 174 N. C. 
377, 93 S.E. 00S; Scnte v. Doyer (1917), ~ Ore. 513, 165 
Pnc. 5S7. 

Section 7i2-
Parni;raph 1-

Cusbing's Li?gi,;lutivc Asscwblies, Sec. 2245. 
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Sec.773 CONFERENCES ON .A!IIEND11ENTS 

2. When the free conference committee is unable to 
agree or either house refuses to adopt its recommenda. 
tions, the bill may be ordered to a second committee on 
free conference. 

3. Procedure in a committee on free conference is the 
same as a committee on conference, except that such a 
committee hns authority to propose amcndmepts in nddi• 
·tion to rccomruemling thut one house concur in the 
amendments o.f the other, or that the house proposing 
the amendments recede from its amendments. A commit. 
tee on conference has authority to recommend concerning 
all matters of dispute on a particular bill between the two 
houses. 

4. Conference procedure between the houses is usually 
controlled by joint rules. 

Sec. 773. Jourrui.l Records of Conference Procedure 
1. In general, the rules relating to journal records and 

vote applicable to the passage of legislation applies to 
conference procedure. Where the "enrolled bill rule" 
is not in effect the journal must show the essential steps 

Scc:tlon 772-Contlnued 
PD.r:l!l'l':1.Ph 2-

Cusbing's Legislative .Assemblies, Secs. 2246, 2247. 
P:i.r::ii;r:i.ph 3-

Cm:ihing's Legislative .Assemblies, S=. 2245, 2200. 
Section 773-

P:i.rni;rnph 1-
lll cch. Illdg-. nnd Lonn .Assoc. v •. Coffman (l!l13), 110 .Ark. 
2G!), 1G2 S.W, 1000; Johnson v. Grent l!'::ills (100!)), 3S )font. 
300, 00 Pnc, 10u9; Ewing v. :\IcGchee (1025), 1G9 .\rk. 44S, 
275 S.W. 766; Stnte v. l!nrtin (100!>), lGO Alu. 181, 4S So. 
840; Robertson v. State (1001), 130 Alu. 164, 30 So. 404; 

. J elrerson County v. C1·0,v (100·1), 14 Alu. 120, 37 So. 46!); 
Stnte v. Lniche (1001), lOG Ln. 84, 20 So. iOO; County Com• 
misffions v. Ilnlcer (1022), Hl :\ld. 623, 119 At!. 4Gl; People 
v. Chennn:to (18u3), SN. Y. 317; State v. Doyer (1017), 
8-l Ore. 513, 105 Pnc. 5S7; Dnkotn School District , .. Chnp• 
mnn (1007), 152 Fed. 8S7. 
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SENATE COUNTER PROPOSAL 

The Senate Committee on Taxation respectfully suggests that 

in order to expedite the business of the Legislature, and 

to bring the difference on tax matters to a speedy conclusion; 

the following action be adopted: 

1. School Spending "Cap" on the optional 80¢ school levy. 

2. Spending "Cap" on other local entities as agreed to by 

· the Joint Subcommittees. 

3. Mandate renter pass-through within permissible 

constitutional limits. This is to be drafted to give 

maximum possible assurance that the renter realize tax 

savings. 

4. Provision for removal of the Sales Tax on Food as proposed 

in A.B. 61.6, (Adden¢ium #1). 

5. Return the Real Estate Transfer Tax and the County Gaming 

Tax to cities and counties. Amend A.B. 268 as suggested 

by the Joint Subcommittees, (Addendum #2). 

6. Maintain an ending general fund balance of $34 million, 

each fiscal year, (Addendum #3). 

7. Include the "trigger", similar to S.B. 204. 

8. Full Committees to meet jointly to explore the level 

and application of the ad valorem rate. 

:1t62 
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F0od Tax - State 2¢ 
Food Tax - Schools l¢ 

State Cast 

Food T~ - Ci-:y/County l/2¢ 

T0ta.J. Tax Relief 

. Adde >-,du m ,, 
:tt:J_ 

l.979-80 1980-Sl 

Sl3 ,.600, 000 $16,000,000 
6.900,000 8,000,000 

s20,soo,000 S24,000,000 

3,400,000 4,000,000 

S23,900,000 s2s,ooo,ooo 
... 

Onres0lved Questi0n: Final date for regist--ation on the ele~tion. 
iegi:J.~ re;ist.ation ends 5t!l Satu.::ay before JU?le 5th. Fcod 
Tax regist=ation ends 3:d Sa~urday before Ji:ne 5th. 

... 
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COUNTY GAMING TAX DISTRIBUTION 

EXISTING LAW 

In County - ·Not Within 
Incorporated City or 
Unincorporated Town 

county · 

State 

75% 

25% 

100% 

In County - Within Boundaries 
of Incorporated City or Un­
incorporated Town 

County 25% 

City 
(or Town) 50% 

State , 25% 

100% 

· AB 268 

· 100% 

-o-
100% 

50% 

50% 

-o-

100% 

Real Estate Transfer Distribution 

County 25% 100% 

City -o- -o-

State 75% -o-

100% 100% -

Add·e n· du m 
#2. 

£;/"I;,·~, ·t l 

RECOMMENDATION 

100% 

-o-
100% 

25% 

75% 

-o-
100% 

25% 

pop. 

-o-

+ 

* 

-
100% 

Ppp.-* 

* Distributed according to population between.county and city or 
cities. 
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A.s. · 268 
Estimated Net Loss After Distributions 

Entity 

Carson City 
Churchill County 

Fallon 
Clark County 

Boulder City 
Henderson 
Las Vegas 
North Las Vegas 

Douglas County 
Elko County 

Carlin 
Elko 
Wells 

Esmeralda County 
Eureka County 
Humboldt County 

Winnemucca 
Lander County 
Lincoln County 
· Caliente 
Lyon County 

Yerington 
Mineral County 
Nye County 

Gabbs 
Pershing County 

Lovelock 
Storey County 
Washoe County 

Reno 
Sparks 

White Pine County 
Ely 

Totals 

A.B. 2681 
As Written 

$ (100,595) 
(22,581) 
(23,531) 

2,336,249 
(63,407) 

(202,564) 
(1, 6_02, 699) 

(_454, 385) 
307,325 

$ 

35,490 
(16,602) 
(78,991) 
(13,767) 

4,346 
(5,053) 
(1,268) 

(41,257) 
(l, 567) 
(6,796) 
(4,450) 

(12,665) 
(16,336) 
(26,758) 

8,828 
(3,581) 

(545) 
(ll, 201) 
20,568 

1,062,632 
(857,555) 
(286,413) 

(1,633) 
(9,006) 

(89,768) 

Proposed2 
Distributions 

$(100,595) 
(38,383) 
-(7,730) 

733,335 
(33,033) 
(83,076) 

(408,502) 
(195,530) 
307,325 
(45,495) 

(2,470) 
(28,977) 

3,072 
4,346 

(S,053) 
(31,307) 
(11,218) 

(1,567) 
(9,462)' 
(1,784) 

(23,297) 
(5,7o"4) 

(26,758) 
3;446 
1,801 

(6,887) 
(4,859) 
20,568 

( 15 6 , 8 8 5 ) • • 
83,774 
(8,226) 

(12,153) 
1,516 

$ (89,768) 

1. As computed by Nevada League of Cities representatives. 

2. Estimated only. County share includes unincorporated towns. 

Note: Net loss would be after deducting losses - for exempting 
sales tax on food and property tax on livestock, inventories 
and household property~ 
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SENh 'l'E 1'' I NANCE . 
General.Fund Balance 

~pril 26, 1979 

General Fund Balance 7/1/78 $74,805,265 
Estimated Income 

Less Park User Fees 
Less Mental Health Institute 

SAMI and Medicare 
Less Real Estate License Fees 

Add Estimated Reversions 
Total Estimated Income 

Legis.lative Appropriations 
Estimated Cost 1979 Legislature 
Governor's Recommended Appropriations 

Total Expenditures Before Tax Relief 

Impact of S.B. 204 
Senate Finance Changes 

to Appropriation: 
Bills 
Budgets 

Estimated Fund Balance 

Other Fiscal Issues: 
Error in Adult Diploma Program 
Increased Special Ed. Units 
Estimated Cost 1981 Legislature 
Return County Gaming 
Return Real Estate Transfer 

Bala~ce: 

* Adjusted for tax relief. 

1978-79 

$299,178,167 
(83,350) 

_36,500,000 
$335,594,817 

($241,376,950) 
(2,000,000) 

(134,991,820) 
($378,368,770) 

($ 119,760) 

($ 3,746,072) 
12,791,971 

$ 40,957,451 

$ 40,957,451 

1979-80 

$339,317,516 
(169,800) 
(225,000) 

(235,000) 
3,000,000 

$341,687,716 

($246,095,703)* 
($246,095,703) 

($ 88,400,000) 

($ 8,312,230) 
3,162,185 

$ 42,999,419 

($ 1,026,640) 
(500,000) 

(2,700,000) 
(2,500,000) 

($ 6,726,640) 

$ 36,272,779 

S.B. 204 

1980-81 

$387,884,522 
(173,900) 
(230,000) 

3,000,000 
$390,480,622 

($263,096,657)* 
($263,096,657) 

($107,200,000) 

($ 5,189,978) 
3,058, 6'87 

$ 61,052,093 

($ 1,104,730) 
(500,000) 

(3,000,000) 
(2,900,000) 
(2,750,000) 

($ 10,254,730) 

$ 44,070,723 

Note: Budget Division revenue and reversion projections are approximately $6.3 million 
lower than the Fiscal Analysis Division and under their projection the fund bal­
ance would be that much less. 

CJ 



SENz~·~•E :i:' INANCE 
General Fund Balance 

April 26, 1979 

General Fund Balance 7/1/78 $74,805,265 
Estimated Income 

Less Park User Fees 
Less Mental Health Institute 

SAMI and Medicare 
Less Real Estate License Fees 

Add Estimated Reversions 
Total Estimated Income 

Legislative Appropriations 
Estimated Cost 1979 Legislature 
Governor's Recommended Appropriations 

Total Expenditures Before Tax Relief 

Impact of A.B. 616 
Senate Finance Changes 

to Appropriation: 
Bills 
Budgets 

Estimated Fund Balance 

Other Fiscal Issues: 
Error in Adult Diploma Program 
Increased Special Ed. Units 
Estimated Cost 1981 Legislature 
Return County Gaming 
Return Real Estate Transfer 

Balance: 

* Adjusted for tax relief. 

1978-79 

$299,178,167 
(83,350) 

36,500,000 
$335,594,817 

($241,376,950) 
(2,000,000) 

(134,991,820) 
($378,368,770) 

($ 119,760) 

($ 3,746,072) 
12,791,971 

$ 40,957,451 

$ 40,957,451 

A.B. 616 

1979-80 1980-81 

$339,317,516 $387,884,522 
(169,800) (173,900) 
(225,000) (230,000) 

(235,000) 
3,000,000 3,000,000 

$341,687,716 $390,480,622 

($246,095,703)* ($263,096,657)* 
($246,095,703) ($263,096,657) 

($ 98,830,000) ($115,321,000) 

($ 8,312,230) ($ 5,189,978) 
3!162[185 3,058,6.87 

$ 32,569,419 $ 42,501,093 

($ 1,026,640) ($ 1,104,730) 
(500,000) (500,000) 

(3,000,000) 
(2,700,000) (2,900,000) 
(2,500,000) (2,750,000) 

($ 6,726,640) ($ 10,254,730) 

$ 25,842,779 $ 25,519,723 

Note: Budget Division revenue and reversion projections are approximately $6.3 million 
lower than the Fiscal Analysis Division and under their projection the fund bal­
ance would be that much less. 
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SENATE TENTATIVE COMPROMISE 

HOMEOWNER: 1979-80 1980-81 

Assembl:f: Senate Assembli Senate 
Current AB 616 & SB 204 $1. 36 $1. 54 $1.36 $1.64 

Increase SB 204 to Equal AB 616 .18 .12 

Rent Rebate given across-the-board .39 .43 

$1. 36 $2.11 $1.36 $2.19 

ALL PROPERTY OWNERS: 1979-80 1980-81 

Assembly Senate Assembl:f: Senate 
Current AB 616 & SB 204 $1. 36 $ .36 $1. 36 $ .J6 

Increase SB 204 to Equal AB 616 .18 .12 

Rent rebate given across-the-board .39 .43 

$1.36 $ .93 $1.36 $ .91 
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STATE OF NEVADA 

LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL BUREAU 
LEGISLATIVE BUILDING 

CAl!'ITOL COMPLEX 

CARSON CITY, NEVADA 89710 

ARTHUR 1. PALl',lER, Dlr11ctar 
(702) 885-5627 

- LEGISLATIVE COMMISSION (702) 885-56:?7 
DONALD R. MELLO, Asttmbl>•man, Chaim,an 

Arthur J. Palmer, Dlr11etor, Sttrttary 

INTERIM FINANCE COMMITTEE (702) 8S5-5640 
FLOYD R. LAMB, Stnatar, CJ,aJm,an 

Ron:ild W. Sp:irks, Stn:u11 Fiscal Analy$1 
William A. Bible, Asstmbly Fiscal An,,ly,t 

FRA.'lK W. DAYKIN, L11gl.s1,Jti,·11 Co11tu11I (702) 885-5627 
JOHN R. CROSSLEY, Legislali.-• Auditor (702) 8SS-S620 
ANDREW P. GROSE, Res11arch Dlr11ctor (701) 88S-S637 

April 27, 1979 

Senator Norman D. Glaser 
Senate Chamber 

Dear Norman: 

In order to avoid the possibility of misunderstanding, 
this is to summarize my opinion of the extent to which a re­
duction in property taxes upon rental property may be made a 
benefit .to the tenant. -

1. The legislature can clearly require that the amount 
of the reduction to the landlord be calculated for each ren­
tal unit and made known to the tenant. 

2. If the requirement is applied to all classes of ren­
tal property (agricultural, commercial and industrial as well 
as residential), I believ~ the legislature can require the 
proportionate share of any reduction in property tax tq be 
applied initially to reduce the rent. This does not assure 
a reduction for any particular property, because that prop­
erty may be reappraised and its assessed value increased by 
a greater percentage than its rate of tax is reduced. 

3. The legislature can not, unless it finds such an 
emergency as would justify the control of rents, regulate the 
total amount of rent to be charged. Therefore, each landlord, 
as soon as he is free under his particular contract with each 
tenant, may increase the rent to recover the reduction in 
property taxes, or less or more if the market allows. This 
may be several years, or a year, or a month. 

Those of you who attended the meeting of the Senate Com­
mittee on Taxation where Assemblyman Tanner's proposal was 
discussed will recall that all of these points were treated 
in this same way, except the extension to nonresidential 
property. If that extension is made, Point 2 is greatly 
strengthened. 

The latest rough draft for the joint subcommittee, giv-
ing effect to the three points mentioned, is attached. 

FWD:cb 
Enclosure 

Very truly yours, 

\:3tJ__ 
Frank W. Daykin 
Legislative Counsel 
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Sec. Chapter 118 of NRS is hereby amended by adding thereto 

the provisions set forth as sections and of this act. 

1. The landord must give the tenant a signed written receipt for 

each payment of rent which shows separately: 

(a) The amount which represents property taxes paid bv the land­

lord: and 

(bl The remainder of that pavment. 

2. The amount which represents property taxes must be calculated 

by: 

(a) Apportioning the total property tax paid for the vear upon 

the mobile home park among the mobile home lots according to their 

respective areas. 

(bl Reducing the amount so apportioned to each particular mobile 

home lot· "for the year by the appropriate fraction to correspond to 

·the period for which rent on it is paid. 

Sec. 1. Unless exempted by subsection 3, every landlord of 

real property leased or otherwise rented to a tenant for a term of 

1 year or more, regardless of the period for which rent is paid, 

shall deliver to the tenant in July of each year a statement which 

shows separately: 

(a) The amount of the total rent for the coming year which 

represents property taxes paid by the landlord; and 

(bl The remainder of that total rent. 

If the total rent for the year is not fixed, it must be calculated 

for this purpose from the periodic rent then in force, and a new 

statement given when the periodic rent changes. 

2. If the rented property is one of several units upon which the 

landlord pays taxes as a single parcel, the amount which represents 

property taxes must be calculated by apportioning the total prop­

erty tax paid for the year upon the entire parcel among the indi­

vidual rented properties according to the rents respectively charged 

for them for.the year. 

l. 
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3. This section does not apply to: 

(al Any property covered by a written agreement which reauires 

the tenant to pay the property tax or otherwise provides for calcu­

lation and notice to the tenant of its amount. 

(bl Any property to which section or of this act applies. 

(cl Any concession within a larger commercial enterprise, or any 

other property not customarily used separately from adjacent units. 

(dl Any property for which the rent is a share of sales or 

profit. 

Sec. NRS ll8A.180 is hereby amended to read as follows: 

118A.180 1. Except as provided in [subsection 2,] subsections 

2 and 3, this chapter applies to, regulates and determines rights, 

obligations and remedies under a rental agreement, wherever made, 

for a dwelling unit or premises located within this state. 

2. This chapter does not apply to: 

(al A rental agreement subject to the provisio~s of NRS 118.230 

to 118.340, inclusive. 

(bl Low-rent housing programs operated by public housing author­

ities and established pursuant to the United States Housing Act of 

1937, as amended (42 U.S.C. 1401 et seq.). 

(cl A person who owns less than seven dwelling units, except 

with respect to the provisions of NRS 118A.200, 118A.250, 118A.300, 

118A.340, 118A.450 and 118A.460. 

(dl Residence in an institution, public or private, incidental 

to detention or the provisions of medical, geriatric, educational, 

counseling, religious or similar service. 

(el Occupancy under a contract of sale of a dwelling unit or the 

property of which it is a part, if the occupant is the purchaser or 

a person who succeeds to the purchaser's interest. 

(fl Occupancy by a member of a fraternal or social organization 

in the portion of a structure operated for the benefit of the orga­

nization. 

2. 
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(gl Occupancy in a hotel or motel for less than 30 consecutive 

days unless the occupant clearly manifests an intent to remain for 

a longer continuous period, 

(hl Occupancy by .an employee of a landlord whose right to occu­

pancy is solely conditional upon employment in or about the premises. 

(il Occupancy by an owner of a condominium unit or by a holder 

of a proprietary lease in a cooperative apartment. 

(jl Occupancy under a rental agreement covering premises used by 

the occupant primarily for agricultural purposes. 

3. NRS llBA.250 applies only to the rental of a dwelling unit 

which contains its own cooking and toilet facilities, separate from 

other dwelling units. 

Sec. NRS llBA.250 is hereby- amended to read as follows: 

llBA, 250 l. The landlord shall deliver to the tenant a signed 

written receipt for each payment of rent, and upon his request a 

signed written receipt for [security and] any other payments, 

deposits or fees, including (rent,] deposits for security, paid by 

the tenant and received by the landlord. The tenant may refuse to 

make rent payments until the landlord tenders the [requested] 

receipt. 

2. Each receipt for the payment of rent must show seoaratelv: 

(al The amount which represents property taxes paid bv the land­

lord; and 

(bl The remainder of that payment. 

3. If the dwelling unit is one of several upon which the land­

lord pays taxes together, the amount which represents prop~rty 

taxes must be calculated by: 

(al Apportioning the total property tax paid for the year upon 

the group of dwelling units among the individua l dwel l ing units 

according to their respective areas. 

3. 
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(b) Reducing the amount so apportioned to each particular dwell­

ing unit for the year bv the appropriate fraction to correspond to 

the period for which rent on it is paid. 

Sec. l. The statements required in July 1979 by sections 

and of this act must show, in addition to the information 

required by those sections as of the date the statement is pre­

pared, the comparable information as of July 1978. 

2. Each landlord of property which is subject to section 

or of this act shall reduce the periodic rent otherwise payable 

by an amount equal to any reduction from 1978 to 1979 of the amount 

which represents property taxes as shown in the statements required 

by those sections respectively. 

3. This section does not purport to regulate the total amount of 

rent payable. 

4. 
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Add to the section limiting expenditures by local governments 
(§ 11 of A.B • . 616 or §16.5 of S.B. · 204): 

In applying the limit imposed by this section, the govern­

ing body of the local government and the department of taxation 

shall adjust the base to take into account any c~ange since 

the base year in the p~rcentage of contribution by the local 

government to any jointly financed public agency for which a 

separate budget is prepared. 

1 1! .17c-­. -..,; .::.> 
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STATE OF NEVADA 

Department of Taxation 
Capital Plaza, 1100 E. William 

CARSON CITY, NEVADA 89710 
Telephone (702) 885-4892 

In-Slate Toll Free 800-992-0900 

ROBERT LIST, Go,·nnor ROY E. NICKSON, Enrntil·c Dirtt:tor 

April ?6, 1979 

Honorable James H. Kosinski 
Nevada State Senator 
Legislature Building 
Carson City, Nevada 89710 

Dear Senator Kosinski: 

At the ~equest of the Local Government Advisory Committee 
established by NRS 354.594, the attached bill draft is 
forwarded for your consideration and possible inclusion in 
the revisions of S.B.204/A.B.616. Both of the Bills in­
dicate that NRS 354.599 is to be repealed. The Local 
Government Advisory Committee believes that the purpose Qf 
NRS 354.599 remains an essential element of the Local 
Government Budget Act. The proposed revision would permit 
local government to file an amended budget before July 15th 
of a budget year only if the Legislature took action to 
either increase or decrease anticipated revenues and expend­
itures based on such legislative action. 

Highest personal regards. 

REN:rms 
Enclosure 

,, 

cc: City Manager Henry Etchemendy 

spectfully, 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER 1 {[ . t"' i f " 
t . ' ) 
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SUl-1MARY--Authorizes local governments to amend their budgets if 
revenues are decreased. (3DR 31-1925) 
Fiscal Note: Effect on Local Government: ~o. 

Effect on the State or on Industrial 
Insurance: no. 

AN ACT relating to local governr:ient budgets; authorizing local 
governments to amend their budgets if revenues are decreased; 
and providing other matters proper~y relating thereto. 

'!'HE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEVADA, REPRESENTED IN SENATE AND 

ASSEMBLY, DO E~JACT l\S FOLLOt-1S: 

Section l. l~RS 354. 599 is hereby amended to read as follows: 

354.599 l. In any year in which the legislature by law increases 

or decreases the revenues of a local government, and [such inc=ease] 

that increase or decrease was not included or anticipated in the 

local government's final budget as adopted pursuant to :ms 354. -

598, the governing body of any such local government raay, [prior to] 

before July 15 of the budget year, file an amended budget with the 

department of taxation increasing or decreasing its ant.icipacecl . 

revenues and expenditures [over] from that contained in its final 

budget to the extent of the actual increase or decrease of revenues 

[made available by such] resulting from legislative action. 

2. In any year in which the legislature enacts a law requiring an 

increase or decrease in expenditures of a local gover:1ment, which 

expenditures were not anticipated or included in its final budget as 

adopted pursuant to NRS 354.598, the governing body of any such local 

government may, [prior to] before July 15 of the budget ~•ear, file an 

amended budget with the department of taxation providing for an 

increase or decrease in expenditures [over] from that contained in 

its final budget to the extent of the actual amount raade necessary 

by the legislative action. 

, .... 



3. [Such] The amended budget, as approved by the department of 

taxation, [shall be] is the budget of [such] the local government 

for the current fiscal year. 

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective upon passage and approval. 

2. 
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SB 204 CAP PRO ON 80¢ AD VALOREM 
AS C RED TO 

ALTERNATIVE CAP PROPOSAL ON 50¢ AD VALOREM 
IMPACT ON SCHOOL DISTRICTS AND TAX AATE ADJUSTMENTS 

SCHOOL 1979-80 SB 204 ALTERNATIVE GENERATED 
DISTRICT BUDGETED PERMISSABLE PERMISSABLE LOCAL REVENUE 

· AD VALOREM 80¢ AD VALOREM 80¢· AD VALOREM 50¢ AT 50¢ 

Carson City $ 1,610,858 $ 1,298,232' $ 1,415,467 $ 811,395 

Churchill 541,896 526,052 531,993 328,782 

Clark 23,412,334 20,198,387 21,403,617 12,623,992 

Douglas 1,832,580 1,684,601 1,740,092 1,052,875 

Elko 1,344,064 1,331,149 1,338,392 831,968 

Esmeralda 137,049 121,579 127,380 75,987 

Eureka 300,405 266,979 279,514 166,862 

HUMBOLDT 647,180 626,688 634,373 391,680 

LANDER 321,846 285,865 299,358 178,666 

LINCOLN 247,087 228,767 235,638 142,980 

LYON 789,147 708,021 '738,443 442,513 

MINERAL 226,503 214,035 218,711 133,772 

NYE 1,152,504 814,109 941,007 508,818 

PERSHING 324,435 339,436 333,811 212,148 

STOREY 109,027 107,358 107,984 67,099 

WASHOE 12,889,342 10,359,702 11,308,317 6,474,814 

WHITE PINE 375,865 390,437 384,972 244,023 

STATEWIDE 

pau TOTALS $46,262,122 $39,501,397 $42,039,039 $24,688,374 

C: *NOTE: TAX RATE ADJUSTMENT UNNECESSARY. 
-J 

"" 

TAX RATE 
ADJUSTMENT 

$ .40¢ 

.49¢ 

.43¢ 

.46¢ 

.49¢ 

.44¢ 

.44¢ 

.48¢ 

.44¢ 

.46¢ 

.45¢ 

.47¢ 

.35¢ 

.50¢* 

' 
D'\ 

.49¢ ~ -
~ 
.... 

.40¢ ~1 

' 
~ 

.50¢* 

.43¢ 
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/')"}£3-79 
zuJ 6-e;r 

' tj, t/'-1(,,SLJ. 

I/, ~l'i, ,S,3 

I J Z,5SI, o5''1 

5,113,1SI 

&,8SI, t./'lf 

School District 

Carson City 

Churchill 

Clark 

Elko 

l/1<,
1 
t,,ob Esmeulda 

7321 o?> "v Eureka 

~ ,30'/1 12.i llumbold t 

/, 1U✓5'~~ Lander 

~. ooJ,t!>?; Lincoln 

4 1z.1.(, 3g(.. Lyon 

z.;;-~-,, ~v Mineral 

a,~0'1, Z.:~~ Nye 

/,4/J.c./ ,1fl'1 

4'U,t,.s'~ 

SZ,l11,41C:, 

~. '?it.~,111..S: 

• z;~, 1ctc., ~01 

Pershing 

Storey 

Washoe 

Hhlte Pine 

Tot11ls 

0 
SCIIOOL. DIS'l'RICT COMPARISON 

r OF SENATE AtlO ASSEMDLY CAP PROPOSALS 
it-wet Q.Af WITII PfiOPOS£D DOC SENAn AMENDMENT~ (J'4{J 

% ~~ 1'118 ·1'1 ~ INUWt' ~ 
1 2 --1 4 5 6 7 

Senate 
1979-00 

Tenative Bud 

~00~¢~C-A~P--- Aft-er _____ t __ 
Assembly _____ _ 

~Pr_o_p_o_s-ed-,--- Aftor \ 
Reduction Reduction Decrease neduction Reduction Decrease 

$10,670,459 

5,090,607 

152,727,756 

7,242,637 

7,505,306 

r".J.ofo$ Joo, Ho 

1S,o ·21,ooJ 

15,t. 3,0Sl,304 

2~.e, 152,973 

ct.~ 26,316 

495,086 4.0 
812,859 i\.i::> 

3,724,403 1?.r.-

2,092,462 ·2.1,3 

16,021 

34,629 

25,813 

42,135 

2,223,987 11.1 19,106 

5,416,821 2.<..1 87,311 

2' 72 .4 '4 9 4 ,, 3 2 7 ' 113 

4 , J 5 7 , 9 5 D '2.0, 'i 2 2 5 , 0 9 1 

1,609,646 ,~.o 
567,694 ,s.~ 

-o-
2, 49 l 

6 QI Q 6 9 1 511 Jl/-11 2 1 558 1 14 2 

l 175 161<.4, t,) -0-

. s210, s1 ◄, 999 1t,o1;6, 590, 9 oa -

$10,369,719 

5,077,604 

149,676,452 

7,009,664 

7,479,070 

-479 ,065 

77,8,230 

3,~98,590 

2,050,327 

2,204,001 

5,329 ,,510 

2,6.97,381 

4,132,059 

1,609,646 

~65,203 

57,511,369 

l 175 161 

$263,924,011 

2,9\ 
' 

• 4 

2.0 

2.2 

• 3 

'l.8%$ 
/1,5 

3,3 ·'-

4. 4 ~. 3 
. • 7 //, £ 

2 .o ,i.ti 
,9 ,o, 1.. 

1. 6 :l&J,1 

1.0 4.1.. 

5.5 14,v 

90,161 

lOi,310 

3,07!>,043 

-o-

-o-
-o- . 
-o-

63,252 

173,501 

. -o-

-o-
198,067 

-o­

• 4 

4, 4 

-o-

13,o 62 I 12] 

1£,() 11,061 

q,'1, 2,341,072'· 

-o-
2.51 

STJl.TE 1,i,J, 

J, P,896,211 

I z, 1,0/0 

$ 1~ 1 572,290 

4,997,377 

l4D,D4B,7ll 

6,274,896 

7,505,J86 

495,086 

812,859 

3,724,403 

2,029,210 

2,050,406 

5,416,821 

2,724,494 

4,159,003 

1,547,523 

556,633 

57,720,439 . 
J 175 161 

$262,618,788 

• !) \ 

2.0 

2. 6 

15. 4 

-o-

-o-

-o-

,o-

3.1 

,ll, 5 

-o-

-o-

4.8. 

4.0 

2,0 

'1.1 

-o-

2,91 
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SENATQ ANCE 
General Fund Balance 

April 26, 1979 

General Fund Balance 7/1/78 $74,805,265 
Estimated Income 

Less Park User Fees 
Less Mental Health Institute 

SAMI and Medicare 
Less Real Estate License Fees 

Add Estimated Reversions 
Total Estimated Income 

Legislative Appropriations 
Estimated Cost 1979 Legislature 
Governor's Recommended Appropriations 

Total Expenditures Before Tax Relief 

Impact of S.B. 204 
Senate Finance Changes 

to Appropriation: 
Bills 
Budgets 

Estimated Fund Balance 

Other Fiscal Issues: · 
Error in Adult Diploma Program 
Increased Special Ed. Units 
Estimated Cost 1981 Legislature 
Return County Gaming 
Return Real Estate Transfer 

Balance: 

* Adjusted for tax relief. 

1978-79 

_$299,178,167 
(83,350) 

36,500,000 
$335,594,817 

($241,376,950) 
(2,000,000) 

(134,991,820) 
($378,368,770) 

($ 119,760) 

($ 3,746,072) 

$ 
12,791,971 
40,957,451 

$ 40,957,451 

1979-80 

$339,317,516 
(169,800) 
(225,000) 

(235 I 000 .) 
3,000,000 

$341,687,716 

($246,095,703)* 
($246,095,703) 

($ 88,400,000) 

($ 8,312,230) 
3,162,185 

$ 42,999,419 

($ 1,026,640) 
(500,000) 

(2,700,000) 
(2,500,000) 

($ 6,726,640) 

$ 36,272,779 

S.B. 204 

1980-81 

$387,884,522 
(173,90.0) 
(230,000) 

3,000,000 
$390,480,622 

($263,096,657)* 
( $ 2 6 3 ; 0 9 6 I 6 5 7-) 

($107,200,000) 

($ 5 , 1 8 9 , 9 ·1 8 ) 
3 I 058 I 6°87 

$ 61,052,093 

($ 1,104,730) 
(500,000) 

(3,000,000) 
(2,900,000) 
(2,750,000) 

($ 10,254,730) 

$ 44,070,723 
' 

Note: Budget Division revenue and reversion projections are approximately $6.3 mi llion 
lower than the Fiscal Analysis Division and under their projection the fund bal­
ance would be that much less. 



SENATEQ NCE 
General Fund Balance 

April 26, 1979 

1978-79 

General Fund Balance 7/1/78 $74,805,265 
Estimated Income $299,178,167 

(83,350) Less Park User Fees 
Less Mental Health Institute 

SAMI and Medicare 
Less Real Estate License Fees 

Add Estimated Reversions 
Total Estimated Income 

Legislative Appropriations 

36,500,000 
$335,594,817 

($241,376,950) 
(2,000,000) 

1979-80 

$339,317,516 
(169,800) 
(225,000) 

(235,000) 
3,000,000 

$341,687,716 

A.B. 616 

1980-81 

$387,884,522 
(173,900) 
( 2 3 0, 00.0) 

3,000,000 
$390,480,622 

Estimated Cost 1979 Legislature 
Governor's Recommended Appropriations 

Total Expenditures Before Tax Relief 
(134,991,820) ($246,095,703)* ($263,096,657)* 

($378,368,770) ($246,095,703) ($263,096,657) 

Impact of A.B. 616 ($ 119,760) ($ 98,830,000) ($115,321,000) 
Senate Finance Changes 

to Appropriation: 
Bills ($ 3,746,072) ($ 8,312,230) ($ 5,189,978) 
Budgets ·12,791,971 3,162,185 3,058, 6'8 7 

Estimated Fund Balance $ 40,957,451 $ 32,569,419 $ 42,501,093 

Other Fiscal Issues: 
Error in Adult Diploma Program ($ 1,026,640) ($ 1,104,730) 
Increased Special Ed. Units (500,000) (500,000) 
Estimated Cost 1981 Legislature (3,000,000) 
Return County Gaming (2,700,000) (2,900,000) 
Return Real Estate Transfer (2,500,000) (2,750,000) 

($ 6,726,640) ($ 10,254,730) 

Balance: $ 40,957,451 $ 25,842,779 $ 25,519,723 

* Adjusted for tax relief. 
Note: Budget Division revenue and reversion projections are approximately $6.3 million 

lower than the Fiscal Analysis Division and under their projection the fund bal­
ance would be that much less. 
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COUNTY, CITY, DJSTRJCT FINANCES 354.S78 

354.566 "Securities" defined. "'Securities" means bonds, notes, 
mortgages and other forms of negotiable or nonnegotiable instrument. 
calling for the payment of money. 

(Added to NRS by 1965, 729) 

354.S68 "Self-sup~rting special activity fund" defined. .. Self­
supporting special activity fund" means a fund established to finance 
the construction, operation and maintenance of a self-supporting enter• 
prise such as, without limitation by enumeration, airports, cafeterias, 
school farms, summer school programs, adult education programs and 
housing projects. 

(Added to NRS by 1965, 729) 

354.570 "Special revenue fund" defined. "Special revenue fund" 
means a fund used to account for revenues from specific taxes or other 
earmarked revenue sources which by law arc designated to finance par­
ticular functions or activities of govemmenL After the fund is established 
it is usually continued year after year until discontinued or revised by 
proper legislative authority. 

(Added to NRS by 1965, 729; A 1971, 200) 

354.572 "Sn-:plus" defined. "Surplus" means the excess of assets 
of a fund over its liabilities. 

(Added to NRS by 1965, 730) 

354.574 "Tax rate" defined. "Tax rate" means the amount of tax 
stated in terms of a unit of the tax base. 

(Added to NRS b 1965, 730 

354.576 "Taxes" defined. "Taxes" means compulsory charges 
levied by a governmental unit against the wealth of a person, natural or 
corporate, for the common benefit of all. The term does not include 
charges made against particular persons or property for current benefits 
and privileges accruing only to those paying such charges, such as 
licenses, permits and assessments, nor does it include water, sewer, 
garbage or other service or use fees furnished through municipally 
operated utilities. 

(Added to NRS by 1965, 730; A 1967, 938) 

354.578 "Tentative budget" defined. "Tentative budget" means 
the budget that is prepared initially, published and recorded by each 
local government for an· ensuing fiscal year prior to its approval by the 
department of taxation and such other supervisory bodies as are charged 
by Jaw with the examination of tentative budgets, and prior to its sub­
sequent adoption. 

(Added to NRS by 1965, 730; A 1975, 1684) 

(1975) 
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:SOCAL GC"E?~P--!:S::':' EXPE~'C! Tt:~E LI!i! ':'ATI'))'.S 

Fi rst Revision 

l. The amount budgeted by a local government, except a school 

district, pursuant to NRS 354.598 for the fiscal year commencing 

July l, 1978, for expenditure from its general fund, less any 

amount allowed as an ending balance for that fiscal year, less any 

contribution to the state for aid to the medically indigent, is 

the base from which the permissible expenditure from that fund in 

subsequent years must be calculated. 

2. The governing body of a local government, except a school 

district, shall calculate the level of permissible expenditure 

from its general fund for a given year as follows: 

(al The amount of budgeted expenditure in the base year is 

multiplied by the percentage of change in population in the cur­

rent year from the base year and this product is added to or sub­

tracted from the amount of budgeted expenditure in the base year. 

(bl The amount calculated under 'paragra~h (al is multiplied by 

80 percent of the average annua: percentage of inflation or defla­

tion for the 60 months preceding the month of November preceding 

the fiscal year for which the budget is prepared and further mul­

tiplied by the number of years from July 1, 1978, to July l of the 

year for which the budget is prepared, and this product is added 

to or subtracted from the amount calculated under paragraph (a;. 

(cl If the amount resulting from the calculations under para­

graphs (al and (bl represents a net increase over the base year, a 

governing body may increase its exper.diture accordingly. If the 

amount represents a net decrease, the governing body shal l decrease 

its expendit~re accordingly . If the amount is the same as in the 

base year, expenditures must not be increased. 

3. The department of taxation shall disapprove any budget of a 

governing body which does not comply with the limitations of sub­

sections land 2. 

l. 
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4. On or before December 1 of each year, the governor shall 

certify the percentage of increase or decrease in population for 

each co~ty and city. Every other local government, except a 

school district, must use the percentage of increase or decrease in 

population for the county in which it, or the largest fraction of 

its population, is located. If the Nevada tax commission finds that 

the percent~ge of increase or decrease in population so determined 

for a ·general improvement district or other special district dif­

fers grossly from the actual percentage, it may determine an equit­

able percentage to be used. Any local government which believes 

that the percentage certified by the governor is not a true figure 

may appeal the certification to the tax commission, which may 

increase or decrease the percentage as the evidence before it 

reasonably requires. The decision of the tax commission is final. 

2. 



s. ~he Consumer Price Index For All rrban Consumers, published 

by the United States Dep~rtrnent of Labor, for t!le month of ~:ov­

ember preceding the fisca l year for which the budget is prepared, 

must be used in determining the percentage of inflation or defla­

tion. 

6. The governing body of a local government, except a school 

district, may exceed the limitation imposed by subsections 1 and 2: 

(al To the extent necessary to meet situations not reasonably 

foreseeable in which there is a threat to life or property, or 

requirements for expenditure which are not subject to the control 

of the local government, if in either case the legislative commis­

sion approves the proposed expenditure. 

(bl To the extent necessary to provide a new or expanded program 

of service if the governing body proposes the program and it is 

approved by a majority of the voters voting on the question in a 

g~neral election or a special election called for that purpose. 

Such an approval may be made effective for not more than 2 years. 

7. As used in th;is section, "general fund" means the aggregate 

of al l funds supported in whole or in part by taxes or license 

fees, except a tax on aviation fuel. The term does not include an 

enterprise fund, an intragovernmental service fund, a trust or 

agency fund, a fund set up to account for one or more projects of 

capital construction or for revenues from special assessments, a 

debt service fund, or a fund established by a fair and recreation 

board whose revenues do not consist of taxes or license fees other 

than license taxes on lodging assigned or appropriated for its use. 

The restrictions imposed by this section do not apply to any money 

received from the federal government. '!he Nevada tax col!Ullission 

shall determine the status of any disputed fund. '!he director of 

the department of taxation shall, in cases where the designations 

or sources of revenue for the funds of a local government are 

changed, determine the manner of taking the changes into account 

for the purposes of this section. 

3. 
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8. The Nevada tax commission shall: 

(al Provide by regulation for reasonable balances to be on hand 

in funds at the end of a fiscal year, and for the establishment of 

reasonable contingency funds. 

(bl Establish in each case the base from which permissible 

expenditures from the general fund are to be calculated for a local 

government established after July 1, 1978. 

9. The interim finance committee may allocate funds from the 

contingency fund to local governments for purposes approved by the 

legislative co=ission. For purposes of this section, the legisla­

tive commission may approve a local government request if: 

(al The local government is a general or special district and 

not a county, city, town or school district: 

(bl Services provided by the local government are in danger of 

deteriorating due to financial hardship caused by the imposition 

of the expenditure limitations of this act; 

(cl The local governm~nt has no other resources .available to it. 

4. 




